Karuk Tribe

Karuk Community Health Clinic

64109 Hillside Road Post Office Box 316 Happy Camp, CA 96309 Phone: (503) 493-5257 Fax: (530) 493-5270



Karuk Dental Clinic

64100 Hillside Road Post Office Box 316 Happy Camp, CA 96309 Phone: (503) 493-2201 Fax: (530) 493-5364

Administrative Office

Phone: (503) 493-1600 * Fax: (530) 493-5322

64236 Second Avenue * Post Office Box 1016 * Happy Camp, CA 96309

Indian Child Welfare Committee Members Needed Help Protect Karuk families

Deadline: Open Until Filled

The Karuk Tribe is currently accepting <u>Applications for Consideration</u> from Tribal/Descendant Members to serve on the Indian Child Welfare (ICW) Committee. Please complete a **letter of intent** and/or the attached **application for consideration** detailing your experience and expertise and submit it to Karuk Human Resources Department for consideration.

The ICW Committee was created for the purpose of *protecting the best interests of the child and promoting the stability and security of the Karuk Tribe and its Indian families.* The ICW Committee is an advisory committee to the Karuk Tribal Council and/or Karuk Tribal Health Board.

The Committee meets at least once each month in Happy Camp. Members are expected to travel as necessary to attend meetings, In-State trainings, and ICWA CA State conference if travel funds are available. Members are compensated with \$75 stipends for their time at meetings. Mileage is paid if the meeting location requires travel.

Eligibility and Requirements:

- Candidate must be an enrolled Karuk Tribal and/or Descendant Member.
- Candidate must adhere to the Karuk Tribe's drug and alcohol policy.
- Candidate must pass a background check.
- Candidate must be 18 years old or older at the time of appointment.
- Must adhere to strict confidentiality requirements. Confidentiality of case information
 and other Indian Child Welfare Committee records shall be maintained. Committee
 members are subject to the same standards of confidentiality as court personnel,
 social service workers and other professionals, and are required to sign a mandatory
 confidentiality declaration.
- Must adhere to conflict of interest policy.
- Knowledge of the Indian Child Welfare Act preferred.
- Must regularly attend in-person meetings.

Duties include but are not limited to:

- Meet monthly in Happy Camp and participate in occasional phone votes.
- Provide recommendations to the Tribal Council on child welfare matters and recommend policies and procedures for implementing federal and Tribal child welfare law;
- Monitor child welfare proceedings involving tribal members in state and tribal court(s);
- Be advised of pending state court proceedings as provided in the Indian Child Welfare Act and make recommendations regarding intervention in such proceedings and transfer of jurisdiction from state court to Tribal jurisdiction;
- Approval of ICW Committee travel and training.
- Make case management recommendations to the social worker regarding the care, custody, supervision of Tribal children, including Tribal Customary Adoptions (TCA) recommendations to the Karuk Tribal Council and/or Karuk Tribal Health Board.
- Engage in further cultural and/or activities as to protect and improve the welfare of the children of the Karuk Tribe.

Applications will be accepted by Human Resource Dept. (Open until Filled) Submit the attached Application for Consideration to Serve on the ICW Committee.

Please direct questions to the Human Resources Director, Annelle Lerner at (530) 493-1600 ext. 2041, or humanresources@karuk.us.

Mail to: Human Resources, P.O. Box 1016, Happy Camp, CA 96039 Fax to: (855) 437-7888, ATTN: Human Resources Email to: humanresources@karuk.us

Application for Consideration to Serve on Tribal Committee/Board

This form is available to be used as an optional format for submitting background information about yourself and why you are interested in serving on the appropriate Committee/Board. You do not have to complete all of the questions; they are only intended as a way to get to know you better. Feel free to attach additional pages or a resume if you would like. Yootva!

N	ame:		Roll	
			Number:	
_	ddress:			
	none:			
	mail:			
Committee/Board you are applying for:				
1)	Please tell us m on this committee		describe why yo	ou are interested in participating
2)		serve on this committee/		nave that would contribute to mple: community activities,
3)	Please describe	your knowledge of the	purpose for this	s committee/board.
4)	What is your vi	ision for this committee/	board and what	t kinds of things would you like

to see this group accomplish/achieve for the Karuk Tribe?

5) What is your strongest asset that you will contribute to this committee/board?
6) Are you available to travel locally and out of state up to twice a year and attend both daytime and evening meetings?
7) What training would you be most interested in obtaining to help you become a stronger committee or board member?
8) If there were one thing you could change about the Tribe or its operations, what would that be?
9) Would you like to add anything else?